INTRODUCED: February 5, 2018

AN ORDINANCE No. 2018-021

To authorize the special use of the property known as 1121 North 25" Street for the purpose of a
building with commercial uses on the first floor, up to two dwelling units on the second floor, and
no fewer than two on-site parking spaces, upon certain terms and conditions.

Patron — Mayor Stoney (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: FEB 26 2018 AT 5 P.M.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 1121 North 25" Street, which is situated
in a UB Urban Business District and the PE-3 North 25™ Street and VVenable Street Parking Exempt
Overlay District, desires to use such property for the purpose of a building with commercial uses
on the first floor and up to two dwelling units on the second floor, which use, among other things,
does not conform to the parking requirements set forth in section 30-710.1 of the Code of the City
of Richmond (2015), as amended; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond
(2010), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions

set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the
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safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create
congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not
create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause
an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private
schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air;
and

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to
investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize
such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public
hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has
conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons
have had an opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE,
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

81. Finding. Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2015), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the
terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys
and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other
dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v)

adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,



sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or
(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.

§2. Grant of Special Use Permit.

€)) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known
as 1121 North 25™ Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. E000-0519/028 in the 2018 records of
the City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a plat entitled “Plat Showing Physical
Improvements of 1121 N. 25'" Street for Garrett Augustine, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared
by Townes, P.C, and dated March 2, 2015, provided as an inset on sheet Al of the plans entitled
“1121 N 25" St — Building Permit Plans, Garrett Augustine,” prepared by Obsidian, dated
November 3, 2016, and last revised August 29, 2017, a copy of which is attached to and made a
part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used for
the purpose of a building with commercial uses on the first floor, up to two dwelling units on the
second floor, and no fewer than two on-site parking spaces, hereinafter referred to as “the Special
Use,” substantially as shown on the plans entitled <1121 N 25" St — Building Permit Plans, Garrett
Augustine,” prepared by Obsidian, dated November 3, 2016, and last revised August 29, 2017, a
copy of which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance.

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit
for the Property. The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the
fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors
in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.” The conditions contained
in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner.

83. Special Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the

following special terms and conditions:



(@  The Special Use of the Property shall be as a mixed-use building, substantially as
shown on the Plans. The first floor of the building shall be a use, other than dwelling units,
permitted by section 30-433.2 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended. The
second floor of the building shall consist of up to two dwelling units meeting the requirements of
section 30-433.2 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended. An accessory outdoor
dining area shall be permitted on the Property in front of the building consistent with the applicable
underlying zoning regulations. However, section 30-433.2(21)(a) of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2015), as amended, shall not apply to the Special Use of the Property. Operations of
the outdoor dining area shall cease by no later than 11:00 p.m. daily.

(b) No fewer than two on-site parking spaces shall be provided for the Property,
substantially as shown on the Plans.

(© All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from any public right-of-way.

(d) The height of the Special Use shall be substantially as shown on the Plans.

(e All building materials and elevations shall be substantially as shown on the Plans.

()] No fewer than four bicycle parking spaces shall be provided on the Property.

84. Supplemental Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on
the following supplemental terms and conditions:

@ All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made
necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance
of the building permit.

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land. The Owner,

at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the



drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any
other property or public streets and the use thereof.

(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the Director of Public Works. Such facilities shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets.

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans, or contemplated in the future
shall require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code
of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended.

(e) Inall other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable
underlying zoning regulations.

85. General Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following general terms and conditions:

@) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory
evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes
applicable to the Property have been paid.

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.

(©) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings
ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended,
unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being

approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto;



consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final,
non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall
cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order.

(e The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions
of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as
amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2015), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable
laws or regulations.

M When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit
granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special
use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or
otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed
for the district in which the Property is then situated.

86. Implementation. The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building
permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance. An application for the building permit shall be made within
730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective. If either the
application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous
sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building
Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null
and void.

8 7.  Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.
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TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayo@ ‘ ( l"l ( ‘ {

THROUGH: Selena Cuffee-Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Peter L. Downey, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic Development and

Planning
FROM: Mark A. Olinger, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review
RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1121 North 25th Street for the

purposes of permitting constructing a mixed-use building to include residential and
conunercial space upon certain terms and conditions.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1121 North 25th Street for the purposes of
permitting a mixed-use building, to include residential and commercial space, upon certain terms and conditions.

REASON: The applicant is proposing a two-story newly constructed building with the intention of leasing
space for a restaurant on the ground floor with office or retail on the 2nd floor and is applying for a Special Use
Permit to waive existing off-street parking requirements for commercial spaces that currently exist within the
property’s location. This district does not permit the proposed restaurant use of the property without adequate
parking, which is the primary reason a special use permit is required. However, because the current parking
requirements for the UB-PE3 zone only apply to existing buildings, and not to newly constructed buildings, the
parking requirements for this parcel fall under Section 30-710 of the zoning ordinance requiring a total of one (1)
space per one-hundred (100) sq. ft. or thirty-five (35) spaces total.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning Ordinance,
the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City Council. This item
will be scheduled for consideration by the Commission at its February 20, 2018, meeting. A letter outlining the
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Commission’s recommendation will be forwarded to City Council following that meeting.

BACKGROUND: The subject property consists of a 3500 SF or .08 acre parcel of unimproved land
located in the Church Hill North neighborhood. The City of Richmond’s current East Planning District
Land Use Plan designates a land use category for the subject property as Mixed Use. Permitted uses for this
category include commercial, residential, and offices. The property is cumrently located in the UB-PE3
(Urban Business-Parking Exempt) zoning district which requires one (1) space per three hundred (300)
square feet or, in the case of this application, approximately six (6) spaces required and three (3) spaces
needed after subtracting the proposed three (3) spaces within the applicant’s proposed site plan.

The density of the parcel if developed as proposed would be (2) units / .08 acres or approximately (25) units
per acre. The City’s Master Plan clearly recommends infill development within the East Planning District
“...of like density and use...” as appropriate (City of Richmond Master Plan p. 230). Additional supporting
language within the Plan can be found within Chapter 11, East Planning District, Land Use Patterns and
Development Trends, where it states how the Church Hill North Conservation Area has been targeted for
redevelopment with the goal of eliminating blight. (Ibid. p. 161)

Adjacent and nearby properties are primarily within the Urban Business Parking Exempt Zoning Overlay
District. Nearby, a combination of B-2, R-6, and R-63 surround the aforementioned District. This portion
of North Church Hill and the North 25th Street Corridor is rapidly improving and is, due to recent and
pending developments, poised to increase in population as well as demand for commercial services.
Parking along this corridor will continue to be important for both new residents as well as customers from
the broader, market capture area. That said, the development of the corridor is intended to reflect civic
organizations’ support toward making the area mixed use and more walkable by, in relation to this
application, adhering to the existing Parking Exempt Overlay which eliminates some of the requirements for
parking according to certain uses but also applies, however, only toward existing buildings.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate
any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and
publishing, mailing and posting of public notices.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

REVENUE TO CITY: $1,800 application fee

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: January 22, 2018
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: February 26, 2018

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent
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RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: None.

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Planning Commission,
February 20, 2018

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer
Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)
City Assessor (for preparation of mailing labels for public notice)
RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None.
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None.
ATTACHMENTS: Draft Ordinance, Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey, Map

STAFF: Jonathan Brown, Senior Planner
Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734

PDR O&R No. 17-47
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Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT )

Lrepntanont of Ploanmmg atek Devedopiient Review
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SO0 L Broad Shieet, Koom 4Ll
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(HOA)Y e, HAOA
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RICHMOND

Application is hereby submitted for (check one)
special use permit, new
special use permit, plan amendment

[0 special use permit, text only amendment
(3

Project Name/Location :
Properly Adress ____{ [ 2] N Qs_j&\ 5_’g-r ,(_'_____ =5
Tax Map #; PN o T

Tolal area of affected sile in acres:

Date. [

(Serr page 6 oy foe schodule, please make check pavalile to the “City of Richmond™)

Zoning
Current Zoning:

Existing Use:

Proposed Use

{Please nclucle a detatect descripliopgl the froposed use m he seawred apphic ant's repernt)
Rf_ﬂuﬂni‘__, 8 e Or ( C"u..\
Existing Use: f e g

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes No
] w If Yes, please list the Ordlinance Number:

Applicant/Contact Person: @nf ! (Tt_' Au aul h%
Cormpany: vaus € astryction ~J
Mailing Addre ‘ tﬁ H}I N I et

City: S Moad State: _V /Y ZipCode: L3 T&J

Telephone: (_ 80y ) 2y~ nCl(n Fax: _( )

Email: gaohuwils @ amouil. cam
N, { Vi L

Property Owner: Carcttt A‘ (/udrhﬂ-( , .

If Business Entity, name and title of authorizedi signee: C.‘c\r(('f(l" k\_w}.n\w

(The person or persons execuling or attesting the execution of this Application on behall of the Company certilios that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest )

Mailing Address: I'H f /‘/ ? (n'fl’\ -S'in.‘P f'

City: R.chmant State: _[/A___ Zip Code _ 23LL3
Telephone: _( r ) Ty - A Fax: _( )
Email: Adabhollc gmos\. Com

Property Owner Signature: % ‘e

The names, addresses, telephane numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an execuled power of atlotney. Faxed or
photocopled slgnatures will not be accapted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the apphcation fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

SUP Application

CITY OF RICHMOND

Last Reased Sentanber 1272016/




Garrett Augustine
1111 N 36" Street

Richmond, VA 23223

To Whom it may Concern,

I am proposing to build a mix used commercial building at 1121 N 25% Street. The building will consist of
1 commercial space downstairs along with 2 one-bedroom apartments on the second floor. | am asking
for a special use to walve the off-street parking requirement for my commercial space as required by the
zoning district. The district requires me to have 6 off-street parking spaces, and | will only be able to
provide 3 due to the limitation of my lot size. While | do not have a tenant lined up for my commercial
space at this time, | would like the use of the commercial space to be either retail, restaurant, or office
space; the hours of operation and number of employees for these business would be typical for a local
business.

This building will be a great addition to the 1100 block of N 25" Street, especially as Narth Church Hill
continues to experience growth with the upcoming addition of a new grocery store and culinary arts
school. A new commercial space will help meet the demands for new offices, retail, or restaurants created
by the continuing revitalization of that section of Church Hill. | have designed the building to fit in with the
current aesthetics of the commercial corridor on N 25™ Street; this two-story building will match the size
of the buildings on either side and will therefore not lead to overcrowding of the Jand or interference with
light and air quality. As a newly built space, this building will be constructed with the most current fire
preventing materials, which will contribute to the safety of the adjacent buildings. Further, there are no
schools, public parks, or playgrounds near this lot, so there will be no interference with access to any of
these public services in the construction and operation of this building.

) hope and anticipate that this building will contribute positively not only to the economy of the 1100
block of N 25" Street but also to its aesthetic and social heaith, as well as that of the surrounding
neighborhood.

Thank you,

T~

Garrett Augustine

804-247-0566
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1/4” = 1°-0”
BASE ASSEMBLY H
Assembly H Single Laver Ceiling, One-Hour Rated™ Base Components:
¥ g y/ g
ICC-ES ESR-1153, PFS FI-1 1. Single layer of 48/24 minimum, span-rated tengue-and-groove sheathing
(such as Weyerhaeuser's Edge™ or Edge Gold™ 0SB, or equivalent),
nailed and glued with a subflocr adhesive.

2. Flak Jacket™ protected TJI® 210, 230, 360, or 560 jeist, with on-center
spacing of 18" or less. For wider spacing, up to 24" encenter maximum,
use 117%:=" deep or greater TI® 230, 360, or 560 joists.

s = 3. Glass fiber insulatiocn®@ placed between the T2 joists and above the
"""" hottem flange. See tables for specifications.
‘,_E;A--_‘__‘._‘ 4. RC1 resilient channels at 16" on-center
B. One layer 38" thick Type C gypsum becard
6 Flooring Components, see tables below:
Notes: 6. Finish flooring
7. Acoustic mati
30" 16" - 18" The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a handrail or grab 8. Underlayment
bar shall be 1-1/4 in to 1-1/2 in (32 mm to 38 mm), or the shape —__
; : - : 1) F infarmation about design, installation and firs perf of thi bly,
shall provide an. eauivalent gripping surface. If handrails or grab bars { )Sgrer{;‘;"i&;y‘;;”;efs";ﬁi‘;ﬁ:gg’;;’s‘:r:bze:';s;S;:?nﬁgr"sr;gtae"mc:emd':?;z? ¥
T ] 4 Ay are mounted adjacent to a wall, the space between the wall and the ICC-ES ESR-1153, and PFS Listings.
| grab bar shall be 1-1/2 in. Handrails may be located in a recess if (2) Insulation is optional for the fire resistance rating.
the recess is a maximum of 3 in (75 mm) deep and extends at least . (3) In some assemblies, placement of acoustic mat is below underlayment. See tables.
\ N 18 in (455 mm) above the top of the rail. DeSlgn No. U311 Assembly H Hardwood Options
ot 4+ — s Bearing Wall Rating - 1 Hr.
= -~ ~ QO The structural streng.th of g‘rab bars, tub and shower 'sea‘ts, STC Rating - 52 Finish Flooring lic STC  Acoustic Mat Underlayment Insulation
X / \ \ o fasteners, and mounting devices shall meet the following T e S
Y, ‘ E specification: Engineered hardwood, 35" thick, floating 50 58 concretemm QTscu® installed over gypsum 1" gypsum concrete 31" (R-11) fiberglass
\ S ‘ .
‘ ‘ =@ \ § 1 Bending stress in a grab bar or seat induced b)’ the maximum Engineered hardwood, 3" thick, floating | 54® 57 Eg%fé?;TtZRCU il cehel SR 1" gypsum concrete 314" (R-11) fiberglass
8 .
\ - & bending moment from the application of 250 Lbf (1112N) shall be ‘ oy ‘ ECORE Bmm QTscu® installed over lightweight o : i :
‘ L——— 39 X I-40 l g less than the allowable stress for the material of the grab bar ‘ Engineered hardwood, 3" thick, floating | 538 55 SeHorEtE 134" lightweight concrete 312" (R-11) fiberglass
o N min. clear = ) i i ‘
m floor space o or seat. _ _ o e vt et e s e v e R o o . i Engineered hardwood, %" thick, floating | 55® | 55 | roflex™ RCU250 installed over lightwelght | 44pu jntweiont concrete | 3%* (R-11) fiberglass
P / L = 2. Shear stress induced in a grab bar or seat by the application of / V( gongrete
L - - c 250 Lbf (1112N) shall be less than the allowable shear stress for 4 5 3 2 1 Engineered hardwood, %* thick, floating | 55 | €1 252?;;11&:*[@ Il HP installed under gypsum iﬂmfggﬂigazu%m 3% (R-11) fibergass
. c the material of the grab bar or seat. If the connection between b
60" min. clear s the grab bar or seat and its mounting bracket or other support (E} Value estimated by engineering analysis
N \ ~ '=§ is considered to be fully restrained, then dirgct and torsional 1. Wood Studs — Nom 2 by 4 in. spaced 16 in. OC max, (1) Value from the same assembly tested with quarry tils
~ pe) shear stresses shall be totaled for the combined shear stress, ffectively firest q
~ &\ ~ which shall not exceed the allowable shear stress. ertectively mirestopped. Assembly B Two Layer Ceiling, One-Hour Rated!D Base Components:
cement mortar cap 3. Shear force induced in a fastener or mounting device from the Resilient Ch L MSG galv steel. Resilient Ch l ICC-ES ESR-1153, PFS FA-1, 1. Single layer of 48/24 minimum, span-rated tengue-and-groove sheathing
application of 250 Lbf (1112N) shall be less than the allowable 2. edS' ler;:' “an2n4e. - 23 il gav s:e - Resi |er;t hagn: s Intertek WNR FCA 60-01, WNR FCA 60-03 (such as Weyerhaeuser’s Edge™ or Edge Gold™ 0SB, or equivalent),
36" lateral load of either the fastener or mounting device or the space'd verf 'Cf: dy ;: 10'::}’4 .an?e po_lr_ on Vs\lcrew a iﬁ N p ° daigceng Slued Wi subloorauhoens,
. 60~ dia. clear supporting structure, whichever is the smaller allowable load. one side o Sl uds I"“ -1f4n. tong fype W coarse threa 2. TI® joists with on-center spacing of 24" maximum
turning space 4. Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension force of gypsum panel steel screws. 3. Glassﬁberin_sulationm, abqve resilient channels and I:Je_tween bottom
250 Lbf (1112N) plus the maximum moment from the application . . . . Tanges. Meximuo: R raing. See tables for speciications,
#4@32” o.c. of 250 Lbf (1112N) shall be less than the allowable withdrawal 3. Gypsgm Board* — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft "_‘“de- .Screw attached 4. RC1 resilient channels® at 16" on-enter. Spacing can be increased to
/ in filled cores load between the fastener and the supporting structure. on one side of wall to furring channels with 1 in. long, self- 24" on-center for joists spaced 16" oncenter.,
5. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings. fir}lllng, self-tappmg steel screws spaced 12 in. OC, vertgcal 5. Two layers of %" thick Type X gypsum heard complying with ASTM C36 or
6. Toilet paper dispenser must be at least 1 1/2” below or 127 joints located midway between studs and back blocked with two layers of 22" thick Type C gypsum board.

2 - #4 in grouted bond
beam at top course and
every other course

-3 1/2”

C)%E,)C%UGC)\QGUAC)\QOUGC)\QOUGC;\QOKA

RPN ——
o . D Lat s - v

' & #4@48” o.c.

#3@12” o.c.

Retaining Wall Detail

(&

3/4” = 1°-0”

15" min.

33" . 36"

24” min.

12" min.

ADA Bathroom Detail

above the grab bar.

39” - 417
\ |
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£
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a n
— 12" max.
C D ]
42" min. 1
= |
A
o ]
® o)
i~
A ]

1/2” = 1°=0”

furring channels, attached with 1 in. long, self-drilling, self-
tapping screws, spaced 12 in. OC, along each edge. Gypsum
board on opposite side of wall attached directly to studs with
1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse thread gypsum panel steel screws
spaced 12 in. OC. Vertical joints shall be located over studs
on this side of the wall.

4. Joints and Screw Heads — Woallboard joints covered with
paper tape and joint compound. Screw heads covered with joint
compound. As an alternate, nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer
plaster may be applied to the entire surface of Classified
veneer baseboard with joints reinforced with paper tape.

5. Batts and Blankets - 3-1/2 in. thick mineral wool batts,
placed to fill interior of wall, attached to the 4-in. face of the

studs with staples placed 24 in. OC. or fiberglass insulation.

Exterior grade drywall to be used on exterior walls.

1 Hr Wall - Stud, U311

Assembly B Hardwood Options

Flooring Components, see tables below:

6. Finish flooring

7. Acoustic mat

8. Underlayment

(1) For more information on design, installation and fire performance of this assembly,

see the Weyerhaeuser Fire-Rated Assemblies and Sprinkder Systems Guide 1500,
ICC-ES ESR-1153, PFS and Intertek Listings.

(2} Insulaticn and resilient channels are eptional for the fire resistance rating.

Finish Flooring e 5TC _ Acoustic Mat ] Underlayment ) Insulation

Engineered hardwood, 35" thick, floating | 54® | 55 Eg:;gtgmm Qrseu®installed over | ghWeIE. |ye v niiein conoiete | a0at (RE11) Tiber gass
Engineered hardwood, 3&" thick, floating | 551® | B&®m | (Ec?r?csgtsmm Qlsey™iosts) imtdarerelnadm 1" gypsum concrete 312" (R-11) fiberglass
Engineered hardwood, %" thick, floating | 56® | 55 | o e R | 134" lightweight concrete | 34" (R-11) fiberglass
Engineered hardwood, 3" thick, floating | 57® 57 Eg%féfgti REGH 250 insmled nsrgyeum 1" gypsum concrete 31" (R-11) fiberglass
Engineered hardwood, %" thick, floating | 57® | &1® | Acoustimate Il HP nstalled under gypsum 1" [iteonn® iU 314" (R-11) fiberglass

{E} Value estimated by engineering analysis

©,

1” = 1°=0”

{1) Value from assembly tested with single-layer ceiling {Assembly H}

concrete

concrete underlayment
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m SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. m SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. m SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. 1
Effective Seismic WEI ht 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94588 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94588 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94588
g strong_Tie (800) 999-5099 strong_Tie (800) 999-5099 strong_Tie (800) 999-5099
1121 North 25th Street : : :
% www.strongtie.com % www.strongtie.com % www.strongtie.com
Prepared by: CRF
2nd Floor OMF Frame Summary: Anchorage Design For: OMF Frame Summary:
. T BEAM | . Job Name: New Commercial Building Engineer: Charles R. Field, P.E. . T BEAM | .
Dead Load S | i} 1 Date: 11/1/2016 Frame ID: 1 A | i} 1
Floor Width 20 feet N “:f;: c — - ks = = ?—-‘4‘ Strong Frame® Selector 451.0 Frame Model: OMF99-12x12 i Fﬁ? — — i * = = ?'-‘4‘
Floor Length 86 feet il o ; il o ;
Floor Area 1720 sf —B : ’ = : * $| Foundation Type:Slab-on-Grade Anchorage Design Details: MFSL —+— : s 2 : * $|
| i B % | i 5
Floor Dead Load 10 psf . - Anchoragn Medel ROt b-H oot Anchorage SQ Footing Width, W: 18.00" = |
Dead Load 17,200 lbs i I, W1 _ E Anchor‘age grade. A449_, Diameter: 0.625 Anchorage Footing Depth, D: 10.00" 5 | - _ E
_ _ B U Z Extension Kit: Not Required Concrete Code:  ACI 318-11 Concrete fc': 3000 psi _ oA U Z c
Live Load e 5 Step Height: 6 Concrete: Cracked sbc: D = 8 5 2
Residential Area 1741 <f - i I S Min. Edge Distance: 1.25", Embedment,de: 6.00" - i I S 2
Code Live load 50 psf H o oo Left Column: Right Column: H o oA B s
(iR el 259 12.7.2 ) Ll v End Distance: 4.500" (Additional studs are not required) End Distance: 4.500" (Additional studs are not required) | | w2 s v 8
Live Load 21,763 lbs Ll Iy Final Frame W1 and W2 Dimensions (Including Additional End Distance where required for Anchorages): Ll Iy
Total Floor Load 38,963 lbs . Wi: 124" W1 Final: 12'-4" W2: 14'4" W2 Final: 14'-4" U}
Roof J, COLUMN_CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE SPACING ! Plan View: Section View: J, COLUMN_CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE SPACING ¥
' END END . :
Dead Load Ll == DisTANCE SISTANCE Model: OMF99-14x12
Width 20 feet Custom Size No Custom Size No
' ' PRE—ATTACHED ' '
Length 86 feet Beam Size B9, Steel Beam Depth: 8.5" (See Note 4 below) NAILER — Beam Size B9, Steel Beam Depth: 8.5" (See Note 4 below)
Area 1720 sf Column Size C9, Steel Column Depth: 9" (See Note 4 below) \ Column Size C9, Steel Column Depth: 9" (See Note 4 below)
Dead Load 11.9 psf . ) o I I ,_\\__ I - - . ) o
DEsd L B5d 20,468 lbs W1 Dimension 12'-4" (See Note 3 below) \“-. Lcoe W1 Dimension 14'-4" (See Note 3 below)
W2 Dimension 14'-4" (See Note 3 below) “?li | \ | A W2 Dimension 16'-4" (See Note 3 below) %
- s| = - | I S T -
Snow Load Column C.C. Spacing 13'-4" s 1 | ‘.\ s o [/ | [ [ ¥ « — Column C.C. Spacing 15'-4" o
= N o L P i fa ;
Flat Roof H1 Dimension 12'-0 3/4" (See Note 1 and 2 below) o i | * & ] . ) 4 s T H1 Dimension 12'-0 3/4" (See Note 1 and 2 below)
i oy | B e _|* 4
Pf = 0.7C€.Ctlpg Eg. 7-1 H2 Dimension 11'-11 1/4" (See Note 1 and 2 below) 3 | | s , 3 H2 Dimension 11'-11 1/4" (See Note 1 and 2 below) é
Importance Factor, | 1.0 Table 7.4 H3 Dimension 10'-10 1/4" (See Note 1 below) 1] 1 R ;_:: f__L < T4 N ] H3 Dimension 10'-10 1/4" (See Note 1 below)
Exposure Factor, C, 1.0 Table 7.2 Steel Beam Length 12'-7" (Stock Length, see note 5 below) = W/2 ~ 1 W/2 , | = 5 s x 84 IR Steel Beam Length 14'-7" (Stock Length, see note 5 below)
_,: Iy | = L - ;—’ by Nl MEE N~ O
Therroal Factor; & 1.0 Tanlg 7.3 Steel Column Length 11'-6 3/4" (Stock Length, see note 5 below) = WIDTH (W) | E 4R == e Steel Column Length 11'-6 3/4" (Stock Length, see note 5 below) -
Snow Load, P, 20.0 psf Figure 7-1 ' T ' I = w WIDTH ' [ 8 8
End Plate Bolting Pre-Tensioned I — End Plate Bolting Pre-Tensioned ~
Snow Load Flat Roof, P 14 psf o 1
Flat Area 0.0 ft Min. Beam Top Nailer Bolt 2 Notes: Min. Beam Top Nailer Bolt 2 (7)) M
: -~
Flat Roof Load - Ibs Notes 1. Actual footing/grade beam size and reinforcing must be determined by Designer based on project specific geometry Notes % © _g
Sloped Roof 1. H1, H2, and H3 dimensions assume 1-1/2" thick non-shrink grout. and allowable soil bearing pressures. _ _ _ ) o o 1. H1, H2, and H3 dimensions assume 1-1/2" thick non-shrink grout. . > £
P = (C.p Fq. 7.2 2. H1and H2 dimensions assume 1-1/2" thick field installed top plate. 2. The f°”°“':"”19 end distance corresponds to E’{?"”Sta"‘id”"“'o‘:’d na1|I?r flush with end of concrete: C6-4%", C9-4%%", C12- 2. H1and H2 dimensions assume 1-1/2" thick field installed top plate. 0. Q g
e ] q ) 3. Anchorage solution may require additional studs on side of columns, see anchorage design output for final W1 and W2 6, C1_5'?/2 ' Q18H-9 , C21H-10.5, W*?A'M , W10-5%", W12-674" W14-7",W16-8.25", W18B-8 5/8". 3. Anchorage solution may require additional studs on side of columns, see anchorage design output for final W1 and W2 (>)
Roof Slope Factor, C; 1 Figure 7-2aand b dimensions. For C18H and C21H, W2 assume (2) 2x6 for each column interior nailer. 3. End distance is measured from centerline of nearest anchor bolt to edge of concrete. dimensions. For C18H and C21H, W2 assume (2) 2x6 for each column interior nailer. =
Snow Load Slope, P; 14 psf 4. Column and beam sizes shown are as depth of steel only and do not include nailers. 4. Column and beam sizes shown are as depth of steel only and do not include nailers. :"l_
Sloped Area 1720 sf 5. If custom beam or column is within 0.5" of stock length, stock beam or column will be used. 5. If custom beam or column is within 0.5" of stock length, stock beam or column will be used. E
P 6. (1) 4x6 beam top nailer for frames with C18H and C21H columns. 6. (1) 4x6 beam top nailer for frames with C18H and C21H columns.
Sloped Roof Load 24,080 lbs (2) 2x6 beam top nailer for frames with C6, C9, C12 and C15 columns. (2) 2x6 beam top nailer for frames with C6, C9, C12 and C15 columns. S
Total Roof Snow Load 24,080 lbs 7. Simpson Strong-Tie® Strong Frame® and the Yield-Link™ structural fuseare protected under US patent number 7. Simpson Strong-Tie® Strong Frame® and the Yield-Link™ structural fuseare protected under US patent number m QD Q
Total Show Load 44,548 |bs 8,001,734, B2 and must be supplied or licensed through Simpson Strong-Tie. 8,001,734, B2 and must be supplied or licensed through Simpson Strong-Tie. n_ c
Frame ID: 1 Date: 11/1/2016 Page 4 of 7 Frame ID: 1 Date: 11/1/2016 Page 7 of 7 Frame ID: 1 Date: 11/1/2016 Page 4 of 7 : m .4:
11/1/2016 Page 1 of 1 . o c g
| o ===
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J 1
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O o0
m SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. -+
5956 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, CA 94588 l'e) <
Stmng_Ti (800) 999-5099 o <
% www.strongtie.com -
Z 2
Anchorage Design For: g
Job Name: New Commercial Building Engineer: Charles R. Field, P.E. - (§)
Date: 11/1/2016 Frame ID: 1 AN o
Strong Frame® Selector 45.1.0 Frame Model: OMF99-14x12 - G
h o)
Foundation Type:Slab-on-Grade Anchorage Design Details: MFSL >
4+
e O e L Anchorage SQ Footing Width, W: 16.00" O
Anchor‘age grade. A449_, Diameter: 0.625 Anchorage Footing Depth, D: 10.00"
Extensn:!n Kit: Not Required Concrete Code: ACI 318-11 Concrete fc': 3000 psi
Step Height: 6 Concrete: Cracked sDC: D
Min. Edge Distance: 1.25" , Embedment,de: 6.00"
Left Column: Right Column:
End Distance: 4.500" (Additional studs are not required) End Distance: 4.500" (Additional studs are not required)
Final Frame W1 and W2 Dimensions (Including Additional End Distance where required for Anchorages):
W1: 14'-4" W1 Final: 14'-4" W2: 16'-4" W2 Final: 16'-4"
Plan View: Section View:
9 __END END
DISTANCE DISTANCE
PRE—ATTACHED ‘
NAILER — ] |
\
/8 (S Iy
i i [ \ .
gl ] ] il
S| ® oy T S L
s L eEm Uy 1| e
5 i | N e oti— | NN P o @ %> verify digital
= | R L4 ’ signature at:
= | L} - - 4 4 R a, o
Y Y R = el N B —
W/2 w2 | |2 =] g O
—~ — - % = e el : cs
WIDTH (W) | | & k= = paalal .
b WIDTH o
' o
Notes: je=
1. Actual footing/grade beam size and reinforcing must be determined by Designer based on project specific geometry qh) .l(]-') (qp)
and allowable soil bearing pressures. o O N
2. The following end distance corresponds to pre-installed wood nailer flush with end of concrete: C8-47%", C9-41%", C12- C - N
6", C15-7%", C18H-9", C21H-10.5", W8A-4%4", W10-5%", W12-6%4" W14-7" W16-8.25", W18B-8 5/8”. r— o
3. End distance is measured from centerline of nearest anchor bolt to edge of concrete. o V) AN
-
| LLl ©
—_ <4<y
c N _-16
u O =T —
wn =~ C
n = o=
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Second

I
(2) 1 3/4” x 16” 1.9E LVL
11°-7 1/4” 10°=2 1/4”
Dimension Pipe—Column Dimension
—Lumber-Column p. - Lumber-Column—
Pipe3STD
4x4 4x4

~ Ceiling C;
22'-6"

Floor
13°-6"

rear ground level
3'=0”

Wall @ Property Line Section

First Floor C;
4 9. 077

©

1/47, = 1°=0"

12°-2 3/8”

12°-2 3/8”

12°-2 3/8”

aFORTE

MEMBER REPORT

2nd Floor, Floor support between properties
2 piece(s) 1 3/4" x 16" 1.9E Microllam® LVL

Overall Length: 12' 77

"3

1

[

All locations are measured from the outside face of left support (or left cantilever end).All dimensions are horizontal.

[ Design Results Actual @ Locati All d Result LDF | Load: Combination (Pattern)
Member Reaction (lbs) 6788 @ 2" 9188 (3.50") | Passed (74%) -- | 1.0 D+ 1.0 L (All Spans)
Shear (lbs) 5035@ 1'7 1/2" 10640 Passed (47%) 1.00 | 1.0 D + 1.0 L (All Spans)
Moment (Ft-lbs) 20237 @6 31/2" 31114 Passed (65%) 1.00 | 1.0 D + 1.0 L (All Spans)
Live Load Defl. (in) 0.224 @ 6' 3 1/2" 0.306 Passed (L/655) -- | 1.0 D + 1.0 L (All Spans)

| Total Load Defl. (in) 0.285@6'3 1/2" 0.613 Passed (L/516) -- | 1.0 D + 1.0 L (All Spans)

* Deflection criteria: LL (L/480) and TL (L/240).
* Top Edge Bracing (Lu): Top compression edge must be braced at 7 8" ofc unless detailed otherwise.
* Bottom Edge Bracing (Lu): Bottom compression edge must be braced at 12° 7' o/c unless detailed otherwise.

Bearing Length Loads to Supports (Ibs)
Supports Total | Available | Required | Dead Fl'_‘:':; Total | Accessories
1 - Column - SYP 3.50" 3.50" 2.59" 1440 5348 6788 | Blocking
2 - Column - SYP 3.50° 3.50° 2.59" 1440 5348 6788 | Blocking

« Blocking Panels are assumed to carry no loads applied directly above them and the full load is applied to the member being designed.

Tributary Dead Floor Live
Loads Location (Side) Width (0.90) (1.00) |Comments
0- Self Weight (PLF) Oto12' 7 N/A 16.3 |
o | Second Floor - 1121
1 - Uniform (PSF) Oto 12' 7" (Top) 21'3 10.0 40.0 2 1175 Reckiebial

Weyerhaeuser Notes

Weyerhaeuser warrants that the sizing of its products will be in accordance with Weyerhaeuser product design criteria and published design values,
Weyerhaeuser expressly disclaims any other warranties related to the software. Refer to current Weyerhaeuser literature for installation details.
(www.woodbywy.com) Accessories (Rim Board, Blocking Panels and Squash Blocks) are not designed by this software. Use of this software is not intended to
circumvent the need for a design professional as determined by the authority having jurisdiction. The designer of record, builder or framer is responsible to
assure that this calculation is compatible with the overall project. Products manufactured at Weyerhaeuser facilities are third-party certified to sustainable
forestry standards. Weyerhaeuser Engineered Lumber Products have been evaluated by ICC ES under technical reports ESR-1153 and ESR-1387 and/or tested in
accordance with applicable ASTM standards. For current code evaluation reports refer to http:/ fwww.woodbywy.com/services/s_CodeReports.aspx.

The product application, input design loads, dimensions and support information have been provided by Obsidian Inc

Forte Software Operator

Job Motes

12°-2 3/8”

12°-2 3/8”

PASSED

System : Floor

Member Type : Flush Beam
Building Use : Residential
Building Code : IBC 2012
Design Methodology : ASD

@ SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE

8/29/2017 2:00:42 PM

Forte v5.2, Design Engine: V6.6.0.14
1121 North 25th Street - Beam Calc.4te

Page 1 of 1

12°-2 3/8”

12°-2 3/8”

aFORTE

MEMBER REPORT

Roof, Roof Support Beams
2 piece(s) 1 3/4" x 14" 1.9E Microllam® LVL

Overall Length: 20'

2x8 @ 1-4"o.c.

2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8@ 14" o.c.

(2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8 @ 1'-4"o.c.

(2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8 @ 1'-4" o.c.

(2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8 @ 14" o.c.
2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8 @ 1-4"o.c.

(2) 1 3/4” x 14” 1.9E LVL

2x8 @ 1'-4" o.c.

Roof - Framing

@

1/4” = 1°-0”

j7a 20. "
1 il
All locations are measured from the outside face of left support (or left cantilever end).All dimensions are horizontal.
Desigrl Resulis Actual @ Location Allowed Result LDF .Lnad: Combination (Pattern)
Member Reaction (Ibs) 3803 @ 2" 6921 (3.50") | Passed (55%) - |1.0D + 1.0 Lr (All Spans)
Shear (lbs) 3299 @1'5 1/2" 11638 Passed (28%) 1.25 | 1.0 D + 1.0 Lr (All Spans)
Moment (Ft-lbs) 18388 @ 10’ 30323 Passed (61%) 1.25 | 1.0 D + 1.0 Lr (All Spans)
Live Load Defl. (in) 0.569 @ 10" 0.656 Passed (L/415) - |1.0D + 1.0 Lr (All Spans)
Total Load Defl. (in) 0.887 @ 10’ 0.983 Passed (L/266) - |1.0D + 1.0 Lr (All Spans)

* Deflection criteria: LL (L/360) and TL (L/240).

* Bracing (Lu): All compression edges (top and bottom) must be braced at 8' 5 15/1

bracing is required to achieve member stability.

6" o/c unless detailed otherwise, Proper attachment and positioning of lateral

Bearing Length Loads to Supports (Ibs)
Supports Total | Available | Required | Dead | oo Total | Accessories
1 - Stud wall - SYP 3.50" 3.50" 1.92" 1364 2440 3804 Blocking
2 - Stud wall - SYP 3.50" 3.50" 1.02" 1364 2440 3804 | Blocking

* Blocking Panels are assumed to camy no loads applied directly above them and the full load is applied to the member being designed.

Tributary Dead Roof Live
Loads Location (Side) Width (0.90) 1.25) |G t
0- Self Weight (PLF) 0 to 20' N/A 143

1 - Uniform (PSF) 0 to 20' (Top) 12'2 3/8" 10.0 200 Roof

Weyerhaeuser Notes

Weyerhaeuser warrants that the sizing of its products will be in accordance with Weyerhaeuser product design criteria and published design values.
Weyerhaeuser expressly disclaims any other warranties related to the software. Refer to current Weyerhaeuser literature for installation details.

{(www.woodbywy.com) Accessories (Rim Board, Blocking Panels and Squash Blocks) are not designed by this software, Use of this software is not intended to
circumvent the need for a design professional as determined by the autharity having jurisdiction. The designer of record, builder or framer is responsible to
assure that this calculation is compatible with the overall project. Products manufactured at Weyerhaeuser facilities are third-party certified to sustainable
forestry standards. Weyerhaeuser Engineered Lumber Products have been evaluated by ICC ES under technical reports ESR-1153 and ESR-1387 and/or tested in

accordance with applicable ASTM standards. For current code evaluation reports refer to http:/fwww.woodbywy.com/services/s_CodeReports.aspx.

The product application, input design loads, dimensions and support information have been provided by Obsidian Inc

Forte Software Operator

Job Notes

Buildi

h 25th Street
ermit Plans

5
Forte v5.1, Design Engine: V6.5
4

PASSED

System : Floor

Member Type : Drop Beam
Building Use : Residential
Building Code : IBC 2012
Design Methodology : ASD

@ SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE

11/3/2016 10:57:15 AM
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